reduce the Company’s debt position and (ii) provide extra working capital to meet future
developments and investment opportunities which may further strengthen the financial
position of the Group. The Directors consider that the Placing is in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

As at the date of this announcement, no shares have been issued under such general
mandate.

The Company had not conducted any other equity fund raising activities in the 12 months
prior to the date of this announcement.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after making all reasonable
enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the
shareholding structure of the Company immediately upon completion of the Placing
(assuming the Placing Shares are placed in full and there is no other change in the
shareholding structure of the Company before the issue of the Placing Shares under the
Placing) are set out as below:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

completion of Placing

Number of

Shares

approximately

%

Number of

Shares

approximately

%

Adamas Asset Management
(HK) Limited 66,338,000 8.29% 66,338,000 6.91%

Directors (Note 1) 232,560,000 29.07% 232,560,000 24.23%

298,898,000 37.36% 298,898,000 31.14%
Public Shareholders

Placees – – 160,000,000 16.67%
Others 501,102,000 62.64% 501,102,000 52.19%

Total 800,000,000 100.00% 960,000,000 100.00%

Note 1: Mr. Lo Yan Yee is the executive Director and the spouse of Ms. Cheng Yeuk Hung, and is deemed

under the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571, Laws of Hong Kong) to be interested in

those 232,560,000 shares in which Ms. Cheng Yeuk Hung is interested.

GEM LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Since no Shares have been issued under the General Mandate up to the date of this
announcement, the Company is allowed to issue up to 160,000,000 new Shares. The
160,000,000 Placing Shares will be issued under the General Mandate and no Shareholder’s
approval is required for the issue and allotment of the Placing Shares.